
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Clifton East and West Area Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021 
 
Time:  6.30 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2021, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Local Policing and Community Protection Update  
 

 

5  Ward Report  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

9 - 26 

6  Nottingham City Homes update  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

27 - 38 

7  Area Capital Fund Report  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

39 - 44 

8  Ward Budget Report  
Report of the Director of Community Protection 
 

45 - 50 

9  Updates and items of good news from Community Representatives  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Clifton East and West Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 7 January 2021 from 6.30 pm 
- 7.29 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Maria Watson (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Rule (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

 
 

 
 Community Representatives  
 Clare Ashton Clifton Village Hall and School House Trust 
 Emma Crane NG11 Childminders Group 
 Sarah Cox Good Companions 
 Karen Humble Clifton Family Community Support Group 
 Colin Mackie Silverdale Community Association 
 Les Michalak Clifton Advice Centre 
 Debbie Murden Clifton Green Team 
 Roy Nettleship Carter’s Educational Foundation 
 Tracy Osborne Barton Lane Community Association 
 Pat Rice Clifton Village Residents Association 
 Chris Watson Clifton Donation Group 
 Wendy White Clifton NG11 Foodbank  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Prairie Bryant - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Scott Clancy - Senior Community Protection Officer 
Miriam Gifford - Bridges Community Trust 
Audrey Leach - Summerwood Community Gardens 
John Lockson - Bridges Community Trust 
Inspector James Walker - Nottinghamshire Police 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
11  Apologies for absence 

 
Emma Crane 
Sarah Cox 
Luke Walters 
 
12  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
13  Minutes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 7.01.21 

 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 as 
a correct record. 
 
14  Community Representatives 

 
Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report inviting the 
Committee to formally appoint an additional Community Representative from Clifton 
East and Clifton West. 
 
Resolved to formally note the appointment of Wendy White of the Clifton NG11 
Foodbank (part of Trussel Trust foodbank network) as an additional Area 
Committee Community Representative from the Clifton East and Clifton West 
Wards until May 2021. 
 
15  Local Policing and Community Protection Update 

 
Inspector James Walker, Nottinghamshire Police, provided an update and highlighted 
the following: 
 
(a) total crime in the area is down by 5.7% compared to last year, with 104 fewer 

offences; 
 

(b) there has been a sligh
[...]
 his report to be sent in. Following a 
zoom meeting with Lilian Greenwood MP and Julian Coles from Barton in Fabis, 
just before Christmas, responses have now been sent in and the Association 
hopes that some mitigations can be added. 
 

 Colin Mackie of Silverdale Community Association asked if there is any progress 
with Highways England on changes to the Silverdale roundabout. Councillor 
Andrew Rule reported that he asked about this at an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and was told that it is still scheduled in their programmes but they 
are prioritising repairs to Clifton Bridge. 
 

 Clare Ashton reported that Good Companions delivered a Christmas party in a 
bag to members which was well received. They plan to continue with telephone 
calls, shopping and parcels. A community carol service was held outside in 
Clifton Village with around 120 attendees. 
 

 Les Michalak reported that the Clifton Advice Centre is now working remotely 
and advice can be provided by telephone. 

 
21  Ward Budget Reports 

 
Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report advising 
the Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of Community 
Protection for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 
Resolved to note the actions agreed by the Director of Community Protection 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Clifton East and Clifton West 
Wards as detailed below: 
 
 
 Date 
approved  

Allocated Schemes Councillor(s)  Amount (total)  

14/10/2020  Summerwood Day Centre  Cllrs Clarke, Jones, & 
Watson  

£500.00  

10/12/2020  Christmas in Clifton  Cllrs Clarke, Jones, & 
Watson  

£3,036.00  

Page 6



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 7.01.21 

 

 
01/06/2020  

Wilford Community Group – 
Covid Support  

Cllr Rule & Cllr Steel  £1000,00 

10/12/2020  Wilford Green Tree  Cllr Rule & Cllr Steel  £615.00 

10/12/2020  Christmas in Clifton  Cllr Rule  £550.00 

 
22  Next Meeting Date 

 
Resolved to note that the next meeting will be held on Thursday 25 March at 
6.30pm, either online or at Clifton Cornerstone 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Clifton East and Clifton West Area Committee:   
25th March 2021 

   

Title of paper: Ward Performance Report 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: 
Clifton East and Clifton West 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer – Clifton East and 
Clifton West Wards 
Mobile:  07940761077 – prairie.bryant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Iffat Iqbal, Operations Manager 
07985 221347. iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Not Applicable. 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  X 

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  X 

Serving Nottingham Better X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focusses on current priorities and issues facing the Clifton East and Clifton West wards 
and gives details of forthcoming events and activities. It also highlights the latest issues now being 
addressed through regular Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT) meetings and provides updates on 
the Area Partnership. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting information including the issues 
being addressed by each Neighbourhood Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for 
citizens to engage, the latest Crime and Drugs Partnership statistics and the update on the 
Area Partnership activity.   

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Each ward has agreed priorities, which link to the City Council’s current ambitions 

contained in the latest City Council Plan 2019-2023. Actions for each priority are 
developed and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. These p
[...]
ions considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 None 
 
4 Finance comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 None 
 
5 Legal and procurement comments (including risk management issues, and 

legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decision relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) (Area Committee reports only) 
 
6.1 None 
 
7 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
         No                                                                                X 
        EIA is not required as this is not a new or changing policy, service or function.  
 
8 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 Page 10



  

9.1 None 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 –  Clifton East Ward Report 
 
Neighbourhood Nottingham 

Priority  Progress since last area committee Lead 

Residential Parking Issues  Continued issues around schools, REACT is continuing to enforce 
these areas where possible. 

 There are issues around Nottingham Trent University with students 
parking on residential roads.  

• The scheme around Rivergreen and Swansdowne is nearing 
completion and is expected to be enforced shortly. 

 NCH is looking at using former garage sites as self-managed car 
parks to help alleviate issues on residential roads, particularly around 
schools.   

 There have been a number of requests for conversion of greens into 
car parking, however, it is not likely these can be completed due to 
current funding allocations and land ownership. 

Neighbourhood 
Management / 
CERT 

Litter, Fly-tipping & other untidy 
areas 

 The problematic hotspots are patrolled as part of a plan at peak times 
to deter this 
[...]
g their strengths to help and challenge each other, and while this happened 
before the partnership, the partnership has brought together some groups that 

Page 25



haven’t previously crossed over.  Thank you to everyone involved, and if you would 
like to become involved, please get in touch.  

Page 26



 
 

Clifton East and West Area Committee 
25 March  2021 

 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update  
 

Director: Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected: Clifton East 
and West  

Report author: 
 

Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Katie.Sharp@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk  
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Alix Dale Operational Manager – Asset Management  
Dawn Meldrum - Decent Neighbourhood Manager 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customer’s/service users): 
The report provides updates on key issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the 
strategic themes for Nottingham City Homes. 
 
The reports provide summary updates on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital Programme and major work; 

 Area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 Key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area performance; 

 Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1 
 
2 
 

To note and comment on the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2; 
 
To approve the Environmental funding for the schemes detailed in appendix 3. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbour
[...]

Presented by: Katie Sharp  
 

 Item Executive Summary / Key Points  For 
information or 
decision 

1 

Capital Programme & major 
works 
 

 
Grander designs 
Pear Tree Orchard refurbishment is complete with just some minor snagging 
works to be rectified.  
 
High rise living 
Intercom and PA system at Southchurch Court is due to be installed by the 
end of March 2021. 
 
Laura Chambers lodge  
The objectives are to convert the building into a hostel to provide temporary 
accommodation for homeless families.  It is proposed that a total of 29 units 
of accommodation can be provided at the existing site.  This project has now 
completed the Pre Construct (design) Stage 4 in line with the RIBA 2020 
Plan of Work. A comprehensive Bill of Quantities, Technical specification 
and drawings have been produced to enable the project to be effectively 
delivered on time and to the allocated budget.  
 
Maintaining decency - citywide 
We are making sure the installation of kitchens, bathrooms and roofs are 

Information 

P
age 29



Report to Area Committee – Clifton East and West  

 

2 

 

completed by the end of March Schemes of work for improvements during 
2021/22 are being collated, customers due new elements will be contacted 
prior to any works starting.  
 
Damp and mould 
Demand for surveys are high with a waiting time of up to six weeks.  Text 
messages are being sent a day before surveyors attend to help reduce the 
volume of no accesses 
 

2 

Area Regeneration and 
Environmental Issues 
 

Barkla Close  
Work creating six new parking spaces at Barkla Close was completed in 
January 2021.  Initial feedback from one resident is that it has made a 
positive impact in the area already.    
Barkla Close parking scheme was completed in January. 
 
We are looking at more parking solutions for Scafell Way to reduce parking 
on the grassed areas which is being damaged by vehicles parking on there.   
 
Our Decent Neighbourhoods team is also reviewing the possibili
[...]
s 

 Classroom – Paediatric first aid*, Saturday 20/03/2021 and 
27/03/2021 (attendance to both days required), Lenton Centre 

 Classroom – Food Safety training* – 23/03/2021, Crabtree 
Community Centre, Bulwell 

 
*Please note that all current classroom based training options are subject to 
review and may be rescheduled in light of the latest covid-19 restrictions. In 
these situations all confirmed places will be transferred to any required, new 
course dates.  

P
age 31



Report to Area Committee – Clifton East and West  

 

4 

 

 
Digital Skills Survey 
We’ve launched a digital skills survey to help us support tenants getting on 
line. All completed surveys will be entered into a prize draw with the 
opportunity to winning a brand new tablet. The survey can be completed 
online or a hard copy requested by emailing 
involved@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
 
E-newsletter 
We’re keen to encourage as many residents as possible to sign up to our 
monthly Tenant and Leaseholder Involvement e-newsletter which features 
our latest Tenant Academy training, employability support and involvement 
opportunities. Anyone wanting to can sign up here 

4 Good news and positive news 
stories    

The Daisy Project: NCH has been awarded additional Ministry of Justice 
Funding via the PCC to continue with our Daisy domestic abuse project 
which is making sure that we are providing an enhanced level of support for 
survivors of domestic abuse. Domestic abuse has been on the rise since the 
start of lockdown, and we want everyone to be alert to it, therefore we are 
providing additional training to our workforce. 
 

X 

 

P
age 32

mailto:involved@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


Area Committee Report – Clifton East and West 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 33



Housing Income Management commentary: Arrears have increased slightly.. We have now been able 
to start some enforcement action, working with the "won't payers" to start some reduction in their 
debts. We have had our first ha
[...]



Clifton East and Clifton West – 25 March 2021 
 

  

 Title of paper: Area Capital Fund – 2020/21 Programme 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: 
Clifton East and Clifton West 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Prairie Bryant 
Neighbourhood Development Officer Clifton East and Clifton West 
Mobile: 07940761077 – prairie.bryant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Projects Officer, Highway Services 
Tel: 0115 876 5633  
nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Iffat Iqbal 
Operations Manager, Neighbourhood Development 
07985221347 
iffat.iqbal@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides Councillors with :- 
Latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including highways, traffic and safety, public 
realm 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 a) Note the monies available to Clifton East and Clifton West Wards as outlined in 
Appendix 1  

b) That the Area Committee approve the programme of schemes for Clifton East and 
Clifton West Wards as outlined in Appendix 1  

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The Nottingham LTP strategy 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver local 

transport improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small 
scale transport improvements of importance to local communities 
 

1.2  As part of the budget process Nottingham City Council approved at the Executive Board 
meeting on 18 February 2020 an LTP capital allocation of £1.25 million citywide between 
2019 -20 was approved. At the same meeting a citywide allocation of General Fund 
Element (public realm) of £750,000 was agreed. At the subseque
[...]
alm improvements 
as identified by local people 

 
4.2   This report has been sent to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer for consultation 

and approval in line with the amendment to delegations for making decisions for new 
capital expenditure which came into force on 11 November 2020. 

 
4.3 The Area Capital fund allocation was agreed at the Executive Board meeting on 18th 

February 2020 as part of the Mid Term Financial Plan.  
 
5  Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, and 

legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 A risk register has been produced which is regularly monitored 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decision relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) (Area Committee reports only) 
 
6.1 None 
 
7 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

Page 40



7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because:  
 These decisions do not relate to changing policy or function. 
 
 Yes         
 
8 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 

8.1 Highways Framework Agreement 
 
9 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
9.1 Executive Board Report, 18 February 2020, Medium Term Financial Plan, Annex 3, 

Capital Programme 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Clifton East Area Capital 2020 - 2021 Programme 

       Clifton East LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

Green Lane Phase 2 road safety prioritised 09/02/21 £64,300 
contribution to Phase 2 of Green Lane road safety and carriageway improvements 
(LTP contribution) - lead service: Highway Maintenance 

     

     

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£64,300 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £0    

Total LTP schemes*   £64,300    

       Clifton East Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

Green Lane Phase 2 road safety prioritised 09/02/21 £8,840 
contribution to Phase 2 of Green Lane road safety and carriageway improvements 
(PR contribution) - lead service: Highway Maintenance 

Clifton Flower Park 
Park 
improvement Prioritised 12/02/21 £9,500 

Funding towards creation of memorial area within existing walled garden.  Funding 
will go towards installation of access ramp, fencing, a path.  

     

              Total new Public Realm schemes 
 

£18,340 
   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £23,820    

Total Public Realm schemes**  £42,160    

       Clifton East Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

No decommitments to date    

              
Total Decommitted***   £0    

 
 
 

     2020 - 2021 LTP allocation 
 

£64,300 
   LTP carried forward from 2019 - 2020 

 
£0 

   2020 - 2021 Public Realm allocation 
 

£30,800 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2019 - 2020 £11,360    

Total Available 2020 - 2021 ACF 
 

£106,460 
   *Less LTP schemes - £64,300 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £42,160 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£0 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£0 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£0 

   
 

  

P
age 43



Clifton West Area Capital 2020 - 2021 Programme 

       Clifton West LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

Main Road, Wilford 
footpath/ 
lighting prioritised 27/01/21 £25,100 continuation of footpath works on Main Road - lead service: Highway Maintenance 

Clifton Village parking prioritised 27/01/21 £25,100 
parking scheme in Clifton Village (exact details to be agreed following consultation) - 
lead service: Traffic Management 

     

              Total new LTP schemes 
  

£50,200 
   Previously approved LTP schemes  £0    

Total LTP schemes*   £50,200    

       Clifton West Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate Details  

     

     

     

              Total new Public Realm schemes 
 

£0 
   Previously approved Public Realm schemes £53,239    

Total Public Realm schemes**  £53,239    

       Clifton West Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details  

No decommitments to date    

              Total Decommitted***   £0    

 
 
 

     2020 - 2021 LTP allocation 
 

£50,200 
   LTP carried forward from 2019 - 2020 

 
£0 

   2020 - 2021 Public Realm allocation 
 

£24,100 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2019 - 2020 £29,139    

Total Available 2020 - 2021 ACF 
 

£103,439 
   *Less LTP schemes - £50,200 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £53,239 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£0 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£0 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£0 

    

P
age 44



Clifton East and Clifton West Committee – 25 March 2021 
   

 Title of paper: Ward Councillor Budget  
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director of Community Protection 

Wards affected: 
Clifton East and Clifton West  

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Prairie Bryant 
Neighbourhood Development Officer Clifton East and Clifton West 
Mobile: 07940761077 – prairie.bryant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer 
Finance Assistant 
kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel 0115 876 2765 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People  X 

Living in Nottingham  X 

Growing Nottingham X 

Respect for Nottingham  X 

Serving Nottingham Better X 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Commu
[...]
ifton Cllr Rule £550.00 

29/01/2020 Growing Forward, Summerwood Community 
Gardens 

Cllr Rule £300.00 

29/01/2021 Floral Displays Cllr Steel £1,500.00 

29/01/2021 Grit bin, Clifton Village Cllr Rule £505.00 

29/01/2021 Benches within Clifton West Cllr Steel (£411) Cllr Rule (£1,000) £1,411.00 

29/01/2021 Bin, Fisherman’s Car Park Cllr Rule £500.00 

29/01/2021 Barrier at Nethergate, Clifton Village Cllr Rule & Cllr Steel £1,000.00 

29/01/2021 Post Covid Community Event Cllr Rule £920.00 

29/01/2021 St. Wilfrid’s Church, Christmas Cllr Steel £669.00 

29/01/2021 Wilford Christmas Light Enhancements Cllr Steel £2,500.00 

    

    

 

Schemes to be de-committed: Clifton West Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

   

   

      
 
 

 

 

Balance brought forward 2019/20  £       4,000.00         

Allocation 2020/21 £       7,500.00 

Total available allocation £     11,500.00 

Total de-committed £              0.00 

Total allocated at 15/03/2021 £     11,470.00 

Total unallocated at 15/03/2021 £            30.00 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Ward Report
	Clifton East Ward Update
	Clifton West Ward Update
	Clifton East and West Partnership Update

	6 Nottingham City Homes update
	Clifton Update report March 2021
	Clifton East and West performance
	APPENDIX 3 - Clifton March 2021 (002)

	7 Area Capital Fund Report
	Enc. 1 for Area Capital Fund Report

	8 Ward Budget Report
	Clifton East Ward Budget
	Clifton West Ward Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Clifton East and West Area Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 25 March 2021 from 6.31 pm 
- 7.35 pm 
 
Membership  
Present  
Councillor Maria Watson (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Rule (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

 
 

 
Community Representatives: 
 
 Clare Ashton Clifton Village Hall and Schoolhouse Trust 
 Emma Crane NG11 Childminders Group 
 Sarah Cox Good Companions 
 Karen Humble Clifton Family Community Support Group 
 Colin Mackie Silverdale Community Association 
 Les Michalak Clifton Advice Centre 
 Debbie Murden Clifton Green Team 
 Roy Nettleship Carter’s Educational Foundation 
 Tracy Osborne Barton Lane Community Association 
 Pat Rice Clifton Village Residents Association 
 Chris Watson Clifton Donation Group 
 Wendy White Clifton NG11 Foodbank 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Prairie Bryant - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Scott Clancy - Senior Community Protection Officer 
Miriam Gifford - Bridges Community Trust 
Sarah Robertson - Bridges Community Trust 
Katie Sharp - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Karl Thomas - Nottinghamshire Police 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
23  Apologies for absence 

 
Colin Mackie 
 
24  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
25  Minutes 

 



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 25.03.21 

2 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 07 January 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 
26  Local Policing and Community Protection Update 

 
Inspector Karl Thomas, Nottingham shire Police, provided the following updates: 
 
(a) there has been a decrease of 9.5% in total crime in Clifton which is better than the 

average for the Nottingham City South area, with reductions in violent crime and 
burglary; 
 

(b) there has been an increase in shop theft in the area and the force is working to 
reduce this; 
 

(c) Operation Scrambler targets off-road bike offences with specially trained officers 
who can use the bikes; 
 

(d) an operation has been targeting drug dealing at the Wilford toll bridge, with a 
number of drugs warrants having been issued. 

 
27  Ward Report 

 
Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report focusing on 
current priorities and issues facing the Clifton East and Clifton West wards and giving 
details of forthcoming events and activities, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the parking scheme around Rivergreen and Swansdowne is now in operation. 

Also, a school street was set up outside Highbank Primary which will now be a 
permanent arrangement; 
 

(b) Nottingham City Homes is looking at using former garage sites as self-managed 
car parks to help alleviate issues on residential roads, particularly around schools; 
 

(c) the parking scheme in Wilford and Silverdale is now active, and a camera has 
been approved at Fisherman’s Carpark in Clifton Village to try and stop issues 
with scooters; 
 

(d) an asymptomatic testing site is now open at Clifton Community Centre. The level 
of vaccine take-up in Clifton has been among the highest in the city; 
 

(e) the Area Partnership meetings have been up and running since November and 
there is a strong appetite for partnership working and to improve the area. 

 
Resolved to note the progress on Ward priorities and other supporting 
information including the issues being addressed by each Neighbourhood 
Action Team, and upcoming opportunities for citizens to engage, the latest 
Crime and Drugs Partnership statistics and the update on the Area Partnership 
activity. 
 
28  Nottingham City Homes update 

 



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 25.03.21 

3 

Katie Sharp, Area Housing Manager, presented the report providing updates on key 
issues and themes which link back to local priorities and the strategic themes for 
Nottingham City Homes (NCH), and highlighted the following: 
 
(a) the intercom and PA system at Southchurch Court is due to be installed by the 

end of March 2021; 
 

(b) work creating six new parking spaces at Barkla Close was completed in January 
2021. NCH are looking at more parking solutions for Scafell Way to reduce 
parking on the grassed areas which is being damaged by vehicles parking on 
there; 
 

(c) NCH has been awarded additional Ministry of Justice Funding via the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to continue with their Daisy domestic abuse project which is 
making sure that they provide an enhanced level of support for survivors of 
domestic abuse. Domestic abuse has been on the rise since the start of 
lockdown, therefore they are providing additional training for their staff. 

 
Resolved to  
 
(1) note the update and performance information in appendices 1 and 2 of the 

report; 
 

(2) approve the Environmental funding for the schemes detailed below: 
 

Address Cost Reason 

Southchurch, 
Clifton East 

£149,153.00 Parking scheme for residents of the 
tower block 

Barkla Close, 
Clifton West 

£34,458.20 Parking scheme to alleviate problems 
for residents 

Dell Way, Clifton 
East 

£40,000.00 Continuation of previous scheme to 
complete parking and landscaping 
(detail still to be confirmed) 

 
29  Area Capital Fund Report 

 

Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report providing 

the Committee with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund, 

including highways, traffic and safety, and public realm. 

  

Resolved to 

  

(1)  note the monies available to Clifton east and Clifton West wards as outlined 

below: 

  

Clifton East 

Total decommitted          £0 

2020-2021 LTP allocation         £64,300 



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 25.03.21 

4 

LTP carried forward from 2019-2020          £0 

2019-2020 Public Realm allocation        £30,800 

Public Realm allocation carried forward from 2019-2020    £11,360 

Total available 2020-2021 ACF        £106,460 

Less LTP schemes          -£64,300 

Less Public Realm schemes         -£42,160 

Decommitted funds          +£0 

Remaining available balance         £0 

LTP element remaining          £0 

Public Realm element remaining        £0 

  

Clifton West 

Total decommitted          £0 

2020-2021 LTP allocation         £50,200 

LTP carried forward from 2019-2020        £0 

2020-2021 Public Realm allocation        £24,100 

Public Realm carried forward from 2019-2020      £29,139 

Total available 2020-2021 ACF        £103,439 

Less LTP schemes          -£50,200 

Less Public Realm schemes         -£53,239 

Decommitted funds          +£0 

Remaining available balance          £0 

LTP element remaining          £0 

Public Realm element remaining          £0 

  

(2)  approve the programme of schemes for Clifton East and Clifton West wards 

as outlined below: 

  

Location Type Date prioritised Estimate Details 

Green 

Lane 

Phase 2 

Road Safety 09/02/21 £64,300 contribution to 
Phase 2 of 
Green Lane road 
safety and 
carriageway 
improvements 
(LTP 
contribution) 
 

 

Green 

Lane 

Phase 2 

Road Safety 09/02/21 £8,840 contribution to 
Phase 2 of 
Green Lane road 
safety and 
carriageway 
improvements 
(PR contribution) 

Clifton 

Flower 

Park Improvement 12/02/21 £9,500 Funding towards 
creation of 
memorial area 



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 25.03.21 

5 

Park within existing 
walled garden. 

Main 

Road, 

Wilford 

Footpath/Lighting 27/01/21 £25,100 Continuation of 
footpath works 
on Main Road 

Clifton 

Village 

Parking 27/01/21 £25,100 Parking scheme 
in Clifton Village 

 
30  Ward Budget Report 

 
Prairie Bryant, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report advising 
the Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of Community 
Protection for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 
 
Resolved to note the actions agreed by the Director of Community Protection 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Clifton East and Clifton West 
Wards detailed below: 
 

Date approved Allocated 
schemes 

Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

29/02/21 Growing 
Forward, 
Summerwood 
Day Centre 

Rule £300.00 

29/01/21 Floral Displays Steel £1,500.00 

29/01/21 Grit Bin, Clifton 
Village 

Rule £505.00 

29/01/21 Benches within 
Clifton West 

Steel (£411) & 
Rule (£1,000) 

£1,411.00 

29/01/21 Bin, Fisherman’s 
Car Park 

Rule £500.00 

29/01/21 Barrier at 
Nethergate, 
Clifton Village 

Rule & Steel £1,000.00 

29/01/21 Post Covid 
Community 
Event 

Rule £920.00 

29/01/21 St Wilfred’s 
Church, 
Christmas 

Steel £669.00 

29/01/21 Wilford 
Christmas Light 
Enhancements 

Steel £2,500.00 

04/03/21 Growing Forward 
– Summerwood 
Day Centre 

Clarke, Jones & 
Watson 

£660.00 

04/03/21 Christmas in 
Clifton 

Clarke, Jones & 
Watson 

£2,775.00 

04/03/21 Benches for 
Clifton Flower 

Clarke, Jones & 
Watson 

£3,780.00 



Clifton East and West Area Committee - 25.03.21 

6 

Park 

 
31  Updates and items of good news from Community Representatives 

 
The following updates were provided by Community Representatives: 

(a) the access road to Clifton Village Hall car park has been repaired and tarmacked 
by Tomlinsons who are refurbishing the old rectory as part of a negotiation for the 
use of the car park; 
 

(b) Good Companions have been distributing Easter parcels and have had many 
contributions, for example from Summerwood Community Gardens, churches, 
Councillors and the Clifton Family Support Group; 
 

(c) Residents of Barton Green are campaigning for improved access to the new 
houses being built behind their estate. A petition has been set up for alternative 
access. 

As this will be the final meeting of the Committee, Community Representatives and 
Councillors suggested an alternative Forum and this was welcomed. 
 


